
 

ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

REGULAR BOD MEETING IN ANCHORAGE 
 
 

October 26, 2016       10:00 a.m. 
Anchorage/Fairbanks/Juneau 

 
 

I. ROLL CALL 
II. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
III. MINUTES:  August 24, 2016 

            Next Resolution: #16-27 
IV. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
V. OLD BUSINESS:  
VI. NEW BUSINESS: 

 
 

 

A. Consideration of a term loan request in the amount of $4,500,000 for the refinance with 
rehabilitation of a 268 unit affordable housing complex known as “Panoramic View 
Apartments” and located in Anchorage, Alaska.  

 

B. Consideration of a loan request in the amount of $1,000,000 under the Loans to Sponsors 
Program for Community Financial Incorporated. 

 

C. Consideration of a resolution for the final adoption of amendments to 15 AAC 535(b)(2)(A) 
and 15 AAC 535(b)(2)(B) FEE SCHEDULE AND COMMITMENT PERIOD. 

 

D. Consideration of a resolution to approve the AHFC FY2018 Operating and Capital Budgets. 
 

   

VII. REPORT OF THE CHAIR 
VIII. BOARD COMMITTEE REPORTS: AUDIT 
IX. REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
X. ANY OTHER MATTERS TO PROPERLY COME BEFORE THE BOARD 
X.   Monthly Department Reports and Meeting Schedules 

  XI.  EXECUTIVE SESSION: Corporation’s operational matters that may have an impact on the  
                    Corporation’s financial matters. Board action related to this matter, if any, will take place 
                                in the public session following the Executive Session.  

 
 
**The Chair may announce changes in the Order of Business during the meeting. 



ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

ANNUAL MEETING 
 

August 24, 2016 10:00 a.m. 
Anchorage/Juneau/Fairbanks 

 
The Board of Directors of Alaska Housing Finance Corporation met August 24, 2016, 2016 in 
the AHFC board room, 4300 Boniface Parkway in Anchorage, AK at 10:00 a.m. Board 
members present were: 
 
 BRENT LEVALLEY BOARD CHAIR 
 Anchorage Member of the Board 
 
 ALAN WILSON  BOARD VICE CHAIR 
 Anchorage Member of the Board 
  
 CAROL GORE Member of the Board 
 Anchorage 
 
 HAVEN HARRIS Member of the Board 
 Via teleconference 
  
 RANDALL BURNS Designee for Commissioner 
 Anchorage Department of Health 
  & Social Services 
  Member of the Board 
 
 JERRY BURNETT Designee for Commissioner 
 Anchorage Department of Revenue 
  Member of the Board 
 
 CHRIS HLADICK  Commissioner  
 Anchorage Department of Commerce, 

Community & Economic 
Development 

  Member of the Board 
 
 
I. ROLL CALL. A quorum was declared present and the meeting was duly and properly 
convened for the transaction of business. 
 
II. APPROVAL OF AGENDA. CHAIR LEVALLEY proposed the agenda be approved as 
presented. Seeing and hearing no objections, the agenda was approved as presented. 
 
III. MINUTES OF JULY 27, 2016. CHAIR LEVALLEY asked for revisions or acceptance of the 
minutes. Seeing and hearing no objection, the minutes were approved as presented.   
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IV. PUBLIC COMMENTS. In Anchorage: no public were present. In Fairbanks: no public 
were present. In Juneau: no public were present.  
 
V. OLD BUSINESS. No Old Business to discuss with the Board.  
 
VI. A.  ELECTION OF OFFICERS. CHAIR LEVALLEY opened the floor for nominations for 
Board Chair and Vice Chair.  CAROL GORE nominated BRENT LEVALLEY for board chair, and 
ALAN WILSON for vice chair. JERRY BURNETT seconded the motion. BRENT LEVALLEY was 
unanimously elected as BOARD CHAIR and ALAN WILSON was unanimously elected as VICE 
CHAIR. The nominations were unanimously approved by roll call vote.  (6-0) 
 
VI. B. CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF NOT TO 
EXCEED $5,000,000 OF PRIVATELY PLACED TAX-EXEMPT CONDUIT BONDS TO FINANCE THE 
SAFE HARBOR MULDOON APARTMENTS LOW INCOME HOUSING PROJECT IN ANCHORAGE, 
ALASKA. BRYAN BUTCHER introduced the item and MIKE STRAND presented. Mr. Romick 
stated that an inducement resolution for the construction of 23 apartment units to be rented 
to low and very low income tenants and to be located at 207 Muldoon Road, Anchorage, 
Alaska, was approved at the last board meeting in July. The funding for the project includes 
4% low-income housing tax credits, which require that 50% of the project development costs 
be funded with tax-exempt bond proceeds. The proposed bond issuance satisfies that IRS 
requirement and provides the necessary funding source to continue this project. The proposed 
bonds will be sold directly to the construction lender and serviced by the borrower, so AHFC 
will act only as an administrator and no corporate funds will be used.   The borrower will use 
project revenues to pay off the bonds, similar to the Susitna View Apartments Project low 
income rental housing project transaction in 2015. Since the borrower has chosen Wells 
Fargo as their construction lender, staff is recommending this transaction be done as a private 
placement to Wells Fargo instead of a public sale. Discussion followed. CAROL GORE made a 
motion to approve Resolution 2016-26. JERRY BURNETT seconded the motion. The resolution 
was unanimously approved. (6-0)   
 

RESOLUTION #2016-26 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE 
CORPORATION AUTHORIZING THE CORPORATION 
TO ENTER INTO A LOAN AGREEMENT TO INCUR 
REVENUE-BACKED INDEBTEDNESS IN AN 
AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT NOT GREATER 
THAN $5,000,000 AND TO USE THE PROCEEDS 
OF THE REVENUE-BACKED INDEBTEDNESS TO 
MAKE A LOAN TO MULDOON GARDEN LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP TO PAY THE COSTS OF A PROJECT 
OF SAID PARTNERSHIP; AND AUTHORIZING AND 
APPROVING RELATED MATTERS. 
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VI. C. CONSIDERATION OF A REQUEST FOR A MODIFICATION TO THE TERMS OF A 
CONDITIONAL LOAN COMMITMENT ISSUED TO THE CITY OF GALENA FOR THE FINANCING OF 
ENERGY EFFICIENCY IMPROVEMENTS UNDER THE ALASKA ENERGY EFFICIENCY REVOLVING 
LOAN PROGRAM.  ITEM WITHDRAWN BY STAFF. 
 
VI. D.  A REPORT FROM THE RESIDENT ADVISORY BOARD TO THE AHFC BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS. BRYAN BUTCHER introduced the item and CATHY STONE presented. MS. Stone 
gave an overview of the Resident Advisory Board of Directors meeting that was held recently. 
Discussion followed. No action was requested nor required of the Board.  
 
**COMMISSIONER HLADIC joined the meeting at 10:10 a.m. 

 
VII.      REPORT OF THE CHAIR. CHAIR LEVALLEY stated that the next AHFC Board of Directors 
meeting will be October 26, 2016 in Anchorage and that there will also be Audit Committee, 
ACAH Membership and Annual BOD meetings. 
 
VIII.      BOARD COMMITTEE REPORTS.  There were no Committee reports to present to the  
Board. 
  
IX.     REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR. BRYAN BUTCHER reported on: 1.) Grand Opening 
Creekview Plaza, 49 units of housing for Alaskans over the age of 55 (Wed, 8/10); 2.) Foraker 
Pre-Development Meeting (Thurs, 8/11); 3.) AO 281 Update; 4.) GMRB II $100 million Bond 
Document Signing (Mon, 8/22); 5.) Energy efficiency policy retreat (Thurs & Fri, 9/8 & 9/9); 
6.) Alaska Council on the Homeless - October Meeting at the Marriott ANC at 1:30 PM (Wed 
10/12); 7.) There will be some changes in the monthly department reports to the board, more 
department variety.  
 
X.     OTHER MATTERS. CHAIR LEVALLEY asked if there were any other matters to properly 
come before the board.  
 

1. Monthly Loan Reports. Finance, Mortgage, R2D2 and Public Housing reports were 
presented for discussion and review.    
 

2. Schedule of Board Meetings:  
AHFC Audit Committee Meeting 
ACAH Annual Membership Meeting 
ACAH Annual BOD Meeting 
AHFC Regular BOD Meeting   
 

October 26, 2016 
October 26, 2016 
October 26, 2016 
October 26, 2016 

8:00am   
9:00am 
9:10am   
10:00am 

Anchorage 
Anchorage 
Anchorage 
Anchorage 
 

 
         
        Off Record: 10:44 a.m. EXECUTIVE SESSION 
        On Record: 11:31 a.m. 
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XI.  EXECUTIVE SESSION: CORPORATION’S OPERATIONAL AND PERSONNEL MATTERS THAT 
MAY HAVE AN IMPACT ON THE CORPORATION’S FINANCIAL MATTERS. BOARD ACTION 
RELATED TO THIS MATTER, IF ANY, WILL TAKE PLACE IN THE PUBLIC SESSION FOLLOWING 
THE EXECUTIVE SESSION. CHAIR LEVALLEY introduced the item into record. CHAIR LEVALLEY 
stated that this was the CEO Bryan Butcher’s annual review and although Mr. Butcher has 
done exemplary work, CEO Butcher declined a salary increase due to the current state of the 
budget. No other business decisions were made to discuss with the public by the board during 
the Executive Session. 
 
XII. OTHER MATTERS. CHAIR LEVALLEY asked if there were any other matters to properly come 
before the board. CAROL GORE made a motion to adjourn. Seeing and hearing no objections, 
the meeting was adjourned at 11:33 a.m. 
 
 
ATTESTED: 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Brent LeValley 
Board Chair  
  

      Bryan Butcher 
     CEO/Executive Director 
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BOARD CONSIDERATION MEMORANDUM 
 

Date: October 26, 2016      Staff: Eric A. Havelock 
Item: Multi-family Loan Request 

****************************************************************************** 
BORROWER:  Anchorage Neighborhood Housing Services Inc. dba NeighborWorks Alaska 
 
PURPOSE:     Term loan financing for the refinance with rehabilitation of an affordable multifamily 

apartment complex consisting of 268 units named “Panoramic View Apartments” and 
located at 787 Elm Street in Anchorage, Alaska.  

 
PROPOSAL OVERVIEW: 

Loan Amount:    
    

First Deed of Trust:   $   4,500,000 
 

Project’s As-Is Value:  $ 11,600,000 Appraised by Jolynne Howard, MAI 
of Howard & Associates.  See 
Appendix I. 

 
Loan-to-Value Ratio:    

 
First Deed of Trust:    39% 

 
Loan Terms: 

             
First Deed of Trust:   16 years amortizing fixed monthly payments. 
 

Interest Rate: 
 

First Deed of Trust:   5.0%*    
 
*Rate is determined at the time of underwriting based on what AHFC believes would be the cost of a 

twenty (20) year tax-exempt bond plus administrative and anticipated servicing costs, if it sold 
bonds at that time. 

 
Debt Service Coverage Ratio: 

 
First Deed of Trust:   1.98 

 
(A debt service coverage ratio is the net income available after paying expenses divided by the loan 
payment and is used as a profitability indicator for the project) 
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Sources and Uses:     
 

Sources: 
AHFC’s First DOT:    $ 4,500,000 
Total Sources               $ 4,500,000 

 
 Uses: 
 Payoff AHFC First DOT:   $    185,875 (6% matures 4/17) 
 Payoff AHFC Second DOT:   $    303,340 (7.375% matures 8/23) 
 Payoff Wells Fargo Third DOT:  $ 3,812,112 (See Appendix II) 
 Closing Costs:     $    171,832 
 Total Uses:     $ 4,500,000 
 

 
Recourse:  Yes 
The loan will be made to Anchorage Neighborhood Housing Services, Inc. dba NeighborWorks 
Alaska (ANHS), a 501(c)3 corporation. While the loan will have recourse to the borrower, ANHS 
does not have the authority to issue certificates of stock or distribute any part of its net assets to, or 
for the benefit of, its members, officers, or any other private person. There are no principal 
stockholders to act as personal guarantors for the loan. 
 
BORROWER STRUCTURE: 
 
Anchorage Neighborhood Housing Services, Inc. dba NeighborWorks Alaska: Formed in 1981 as a 
private, 501(c)3 nonprofit corporation, ANHS was created for the purpose of community 
redevelopment through construction lending and neighborhood revitalization primarily in Anchorage, 
and for the operation of affordable housing properties for low to moderate income populations. 
Expanding to a statewide focus in 2015, ANHS is governed by a twenty member board of directors 
led by Tony Piper. Daily operations are overseen by the executive director, Debe Mahoney. See 
Appendix III. 
 
Financial:  
Audited financial statements dated December 31, 2015 reflect assets of $51,557,801; liabilities of 
$38,155,049; for a net worth of $13,402,752. 
 
Credit:    
A recent credit report reflects acceptable credit for the borrower. ANHS has 10 loans with AHFC 
carrying an outstanding balance of $14,946,413 that are paying as agreed.  
 
PROJECT CHARACTERISTICS: 
 
Location and Site Description:  
The subject is located just north of the Anchorage central business district in an area known as 
Government Hill. The area is comprised primarily of residential housing with a small area of 
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commercial uses to the west of the site. Access is via paved roadways maintained by the 
Municipality of Anchorage. The site is comprised of two lots containing a total of 490,101 square 
feet, or 11.25 acres.  The subject site is served by all available public utilities including water, sewer, 
gas, and electricity.  See Appendix IV. 
 
Note: The site is leased from the Alaska Railroad Corporation under a lease agreement dated 
October, 1990. The lease expires December 31, 2037 and authorizes the lessee to assign the lease 
for collateral purposes. Upon termination of the lease, the lessee must remove the improvements 
unless the lessor agrees to take ownership of the improvements. 
 
Project Overview: 
The improvements consist of 14 detached apartment buildings containing a total of 268 units and a 
separate maintenance shed. All buildings are wood frame construction over a poured concrete 
foundation and are covered with wood siding and flat membrane roofs. Building interiors are 
finished with painted, textured wallboard and carpet or vinyl floor coverings. Each building is heated 
by a gas fired hot water baseboard system with individual in-unit heat controls. Kitchens contain the 
normal assortment of appliances and each building has its own laundry room with coin operated 
washer/dryer units. Unit access in each building is from a common stairwell. Unit configuration 
includes 69 efficiency units ranging in size from 390 to 450 square feet and renting between $675 
and $715 per unit, per month; 103 one-bedroom, one-bath units ranging in size from 522 to 594 
square feet and renting between $770 and $795 per unit, per month; 86 two-bedroom, one-bath 
units ranging in size from 621 to 865 square feet and renting between $875 and $915 per unit, per 
month; and, ten three-bedroom, one-bath units each containing 1,030 square feet and renting   for 
$1,185 per unit, per month. Parking is provided by 121 heated garage spaces with an additional 
290 paved parking spaces for a total of 411 parking spaces which is considered to be adequate for 
a project of this size and location. The project is considered to be a legal conforming use of the site, 
and the appraiser estimates the remaining economic life to be 21 years to match the remaining 
term on the land lease. See Appendix V. 
 
Soil Conditions:  
An inspection of the property by the appraiser did not indicate any apparent structural problems. The 
subject site, as developed, is therefore considered to be adequate to support the existing 
improvements. 
 
Environmental Assessments:  
A phase one environmental assessment report was completed by Trevor Crosby and Robert 
Braunstein of BGES, Inc. in April, 2014 indicating there was potential concern over the age of the 
property and the proximity to the military base. A stain in the ground near the maintenance shop was 
remediated with the ADEC no further action (closure) letter issued October 29, 2014. Due to the age 
of the phase one environmental assessment report a VERAcheck report is being added as a funding 
condition.   
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Health and Safety Inspection Report: 
An unconditional certificate of occupancy issued by the Municipality of Anchorage is being made a 
condition of this commitment. Due to the amount of renovation, and in consideration of the 
construction inspection process related to the rehabilitation, staff determined a health and safety 
inspection report was not required. 
 
PROJECT OPERATIONS: 
 
Pro-Forma Statement: Staff reviewed the application and the appraisal in developing the pro-forma 
operating budget and believes it fairly depicts the expected performance of the project. The 
Appraiser utilized a 3% vacancy and credit loss factor which was adjusted by staff to 5% for 
underwriting purposes. Rents are based on actual rents which are lower than the maximum 
restricted rents. Based on data provided by the appraiser and the borrower it is anticipated that this 
property will maintain a high occupancy rate due to the lack of other affordable housing options. 
Staff concurs with this assessment noting the high demand for affordable units in the Anchorage 
area. See Appendix VI. 
 
Debt Service Coverage Ratio: 
The 1.98 debt service coverage ratio on the repayment of the first deed of trust loan indicates that 
in addition to the 5% residential vacancy factor, income could fall by 16% or expenses could 
increase by 24% or some combination of both and there would still be sufficient funds to continue to 
pay the first mortgage.  Stated another way, the project would break-even at a 20% vacancy rate.  
The ratio, by industry standards, is considered to be an excellent ratio. 

 
Unit Set-Asides: 
Borrower will restrict the occupancy of 134 of the 268 unit for tenants earning 60% of the area 
median income or less. The remaining units are unrestricted and will be rented at market rents. 
Anticipated rents are set out in the pro-forma. 
 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT: 
The property will continue to be managed by NeighborWorks Alaska. Staff concludes that they have 
sufficient experience to successfully continue to manage the subject property, noting they also 
manage other LIHTC projects financed by AHFC in the Anchorage area. Further assurance is 
contained in the Deed of Trust which allows AHFC to replace the property manager if necessary. See 
Appendix XIII. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Anchorage Neighborhood Housing Services Inc. dba NeighborWorks Alaska has presented the 
corporation with an opportunity to assist in the rehabilitation of the subject property allowing them to 
continue to provide additional safe and needed affordable housing in the Anchorage area. 
 
The request falls within the parameters of the Multi-Family Housing Loan Program; it is reasonable 
to expect that the loans will be repaid; and it is considered to be an acceptable risk; therefore, staff 
recommends approval of the request subject to the conditions noted below. 
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COMMITMENT CONDITIONS: 
 
1. Alaska Housing Finance Corporation (AHFC) to provide long term financing in an amount not to 

exceed $4,500,000, distributed as follows: 
 
a. First deed of trust in the amount of $4,500,000 amortized over sixteen (16) years 

with fixed monthly payments. Interest to be 5.0% at AHFC’s twenty (20) year tax-
exempt cost of funds including administrative and servicing costs; 
  

2. A security position in the appropriate personal property, fixtures, furniture, and contracts, etc. will 
be taken;  

 
3. Borrower to be Anchorage Neighborhood Housing Services, Inc dba NeighborWorks Alaska; 

 
4. Commitment to expire January 26, 2017;  

 
5. A loan prepayment limitation will be imposed in accordance with AHFC's financing requirements; 
 
6. When requested to do so by AHFC, the Borrower shall promptly and expeditiously execute, 

acknowledge, and deliver any, and all such instruments and documents that may be reasonably 
necessary, expedient, or proper, in order to complete any future bond financing by AHFC to 
reimburse itself for funding the first deed of trust loan; 

 
7. Loan Agreement to include covenants which require the Borrower, at a minimum, to restrict the 

occupancy of 134 of the 268 units for tenants earning 60% of the area median income or less. 
The remaining 134 units are unrestricted and will be rented at market rents; 

 
8. Receipt and acceptance by AHFC of the following: 

 
a. an unconditional Certificate of Occupancy from the Municipality of Anchorage unless 

otherwise approved by AHFC; 
 

b. a detailed breakdown of final development costs as adjusted by change orders; 
 

c. ALTA title policy with applicable endorsements; 
 
d. an as-built survey if required by the title company; 

 
e. all required certificates and/or binders of insurance to be no less than $2,000,000 

aggregate liability coverage with a deductible not to exceed $10,000;  
 





ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION 

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-27

Resolution Approving Term Financing for a 

Multi-Family Housing Project to 

Anchorage Neighborhood Housing Services, Inc. 

dba NeighborWorks Alaska 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation 

as follows: 

I. Findings:

A. There is need to provide affordable, safe, quality and accessible housing;

B. Anchorage Neighborhood Housing Services, Inc. dba NeighborWorks Alaska, a 501(c)3

not for profit corporation has applied to Alaska Housing Finance Corporation to receive

funds under its Multi-Family Housing Loan Program for term refinancing of a multi-family

project, located in Anchorage, Alaska.

C. The purpose of the financing is to preserve affordable housing opportunities for persons

of lower income;

D. The proposed financing falls within the established program regulations; and,

E. The proposed financing is found to be an acceptable risk to the Alaska Housing Finance

Corporation.

II. Conclusion:

Pursuant to the foregoing findings, the Board hereby approves the request substantively

as stated in the October 26, 2016 Board Consideration Memorandum prepared in

support of the application.

This resolution shall take effect immediately. 

DATED THIS 26th Day of October, 2016 

Brent Levalley 

Chair 
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Alaska Housing Finance Corporation 
Resolution 16- 28

Resolution Approving a $1,000,000 Loan to Provide Funds 
under the Loans to Sponsors Program 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION AS FOLLOWS: 

I. Findings:

A. There is a need to provide housing for and to improve the quality of housing for persons of low-
to-moderate income.

B. The Loans to Sponsor Program continues to be in demand.

C. Community Financial, Inc. has applied for $1,000,000 to fund its "home ownership with term
financing or a second mortgage for down payment assistance Program” under the new
guidelines.

D. The proposed financing falls within the established Loans to Sponsors program
regulations; and

E. The proposed financing is found to be an acceptable risk to Alaska Housing Finance
Corporation.

II. Conclusion:

Pursuant to the forgoing findings, the Board hereby approves the request substantively as stated in
the October 26, 2016, Board Consideration Memorandum prepared in support of the application.

This resolution shall take effect immediately. 

Dated the 26th day of October, 2016. 

Brent LeValley 
Board Chair 
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BOARD CONSIDERATION MEMORANDUM 
 
 

Date: October 26, 2016 Staff:  Jan Miyagishima 
 

Item: Final adoption of amendments to 15 AAC 151.535(b)(2)(A) and 15 AAC 151.535(b)(2)(B) Fee 
Schedule and Commitment Period 

 
************************************************************************* 

 

Background: 

At the July 27, 2016 Board of Directors meeting, proposed amendments (changing the fee structure) 
to the Multi-Family Loan Program were discussed (Board Memorandum is attached). The Board 
passed a resolution directing staff to hold a public hearing. A public hearing was held in Anchorage 
at 2:00 p.m. on August 23, 2016. 

Public Comment: 

There were no members of the public that wished to provide testimony and the transcript from the 
hearing is attached.  

There were no written comments received in support of or in opposition to the proposed amendment.  

Staff Recommendation: 

The intent of the amendments are to amend the fee structure associated with long term multifamily 
loan commitments. Staff recommends the Board’s adoption of the attached resolution amending 
the regulations as proposed.  

 

 



ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION 
Resolution No. 16-29 

Resolution Amending 15 AAC 151.535(b)(2)(A) and 
15 AAC 535(b)(2)(B) Fee Schedule and Commitment 
Period, under the Multifamily, Special Needs and 
Congregate Housing Loan Program 

WHEREAS, 15 AAC 151.535(b)(2)(A) is proposed to be amended to increase loan fees 
charged to non-profit corporations, an agency of the state, a municipality, a regional housing 
authority, or a corporation organized under 43 U.S.C. 1601 – 1629e  for a term loan 
commitment exceeding 12 months; and  

WHEREAS, 15 AAC 151.535(b)(2)(B) is proposed to be amended to increase loan fees 
charged to an individual, partnership, joint-venture, or for-profit corporation for a term loan 
commitment exceeding 12 months; and  

WHEREAS, on July 27, 2016 staff presented to the Board of Directors a draft of the 
proposed amendments; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors authorized staff to conduct a public hearing for the 
purpose of obtaining public comment on the proposed amendments, staff conducted the 
hearing on August 23, 2016 at which no member of the public testified, and staff received no 
written comments on the proposed amendments; and 

WHEREAS, a copy of the final draft of the amendments to 15 AAC 155.610(a), Loan 
Terms, and 15 AAC 155.620, Security has been presented to the Board of Directors at this 
meeting; and all necessary steps have been taken to permit the adoption of the proposed 
amendments: 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of Alaska Housing 
Finance Corporation as follows: 

A. That the amendments to 15 AAC 151.535(b)(2)(A) and 15 AAC 535(b)(2)(B)
Fee Schedule and Commitment Period, are hereby adopted by the Board of Directors in the 
form as presented at this meeting; and 

B. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

DATED THIS 26th day of October, 2016. 

_____________________________ 
Brent LeValley 
Chair 
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ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION 
BOARD CONSIDERATION MEMORANDUM 

Date:  October 26, 2016  Staff: Les Campbell & James Wiedle 

Item:  Review and Approval of AHFC’s FY2018 Operating and Capital Budgets 

Background: 
The Budget Department has the responsibility for gathering and compiling information received 
from all departments, then preparing summary information to review and discuss with the AHFC’s 
Executive Office. Based on the timelines of the prior year, a tentative schedule was developed. 
FY2018 budget forms and instructions were distributed in late August with completion deadlines 
set for September 16, 2016. Both the Operating and Capital budgets were developed concurrently. 
Once received, the information was entered into spreadsheets, then combined, calculated, 
adjusted, and recalculated. Justification was required for all anticipated major contracts or other 
changes, as well as any changes from the prior year’s budget request. 

All departments were required to develop and maintain Business Improvement Plans which 
included mission statements and descriptions for the services they provide. The department’s goals 
and strategies became the department’s action plan. Each department developed performance 
measures for the services they provide to measure their success in reaching their goals. After their 
action plans were developed, budgets were built to ensure that their plan would be implemented 
and achieved. 

The Budget Director presented the preliminary FY2018 Operating and Capital budgets to the 
Executive Office and after carefully considering funding levels and changes developed by staff; a 
“Heads-up Meeting” overview was presented to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) on 
September 26, 2016. The Budget processes, including these documents, have continued to 
develop into this presentation for Board review, discussion and approval. 

Contained in this presentation are the results of this phase of the FY2018 budget process: 
 Board Resolution to approve the FY2018 Operating and Capital Budgets for submission;
 AHFC’s FY2016 Operating Budget Final Authorizations and Actuals;
 AHFC’s Performance Management Program:

o Performance Measures,
o Key Challenges,
o Prior Year’s Accomplishments;

 AHFC’s FY2018 Operating Budget Request Summary with major change details;
 AHFC’s FY2018 Capital Budget Request Summary; and
 AHFC’s FY2018 Ten-Year Plan.

Recommendation: 
Staff recommends that the FY2018 Operating and Capital budget requests be approved for 
submission and authorizes the Executive Director to submit these budgets through the Department 
of Revenue to the Office of Management and Budget for inclusion in the Governor’s FY2018 Budget 
submitted to the State Legislature. 

FY2018 Budget Presentation - 10-26-2016 Page 2 of 106 FY2018 Draft Budget
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ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION 
 

Resolution No. 16-30 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE ALASKA HOUSING 
FINANCE CORPORATION AUTHORIZING 
AHFC TO SUBMIT THE FY2018 OPERATING 
AND CAPITAL BUDGETS THROUGH THE 
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE TO THE 
GOVERNOR’S OFFICE FOR SUBMITTAL TO 
THE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
WHEREAS, the Budget Director of the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation has 
prepared the proposed FY2018 Operating and Capital budgets submitted by staff; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Budget Director presented the proposed FY2018 Operating and Capital 
budgets to the Executive Office; 
 
WHEREAS, the Executive Director reviewed and discussed the budgets with the Office 
of Management and Budget on September 26, 2016; and 
 
WHEREAS, this budget complies with HUD’s Asset Management format with project-
based Asset Management Properties (AMPs), as well as, the Central Office Cost Center 
(COCC) concept; and 
 
WHEREAS, the AHFC Dividend to the State, according to the established Transfer Plan, 
has been calculated at $$30,448,400 (Contingent on final Audited Financials); and 
 
WHEREAS, the Executive Office, after carefully considering funding levels developed by 
staff, recommends to the full Board of Directors, the proposed Operating and Capital 
budgets developed for FY2018; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Alaska Housing 
Finance Corporation that the FY2018 Operating and Capital budget request be hereby 
approved for submission and authorizes the Executive Director to submit these budgets 
through the Department of Revenue to the Office of Management and Budget for 
inclusion in the Governor’s Budget submitted to the State Legislature. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED by the Board of the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation this 
Twenty-sixth day of October, 2016. 
 
 
                                                              
Brent LeValley - Board Chair 

FY2018 Budget Presentation - 10-26-2016 Page 3 of 106 FY2018 Draft Budget

pgraber
Text Box



FY2016 Authorized FY2016 Authorized FY2016 Authorized FY2016 Authorized
Total Corporate Receipts Federal Receipts CIP Receipts w/RSA I/A & Other Receipts

41,127,456 44%   Personal Services 24,802,300   Personal Services 13,945,300   Personal Services 2,349,800   Personal Services 30,056
1,031,710 1%   Travel 774,300   Travel 235,300   Travel 0   Travel 22,110

15,691,519 17%   Contractual 6,971,200 Adj   Contractual 8,472,500 Adj   Contractual 0   Contractual 247,819
1,820,500 2%   Supplies 589,600 Adj   Supplies 1,228,900   Supplies 0   Supplies 2,000

327,100 0%   Equipment 138,100   Equipment 189,000 Adj   Equipment 0   Equipment 0
0 0%   Land/Building 0   Land/Building 0   Land/Building 0   Land/Building 0

33,876,184 36%   Grants 0   Grants 33,000,000   Grants 0   Grants 876,184
0 0%   Miscellaneous 0   Miscellaneous 0   Miscellaneous 0   Miscellaneous 0

93,874,470 Total: 33,275,500 Total: 57,071,000 Total: 2,349,800 Total: 1,178,170

301,986

57,071,000 61%   Federal Receipts
1,178,170 1%   Inter-Agency & Other Receipts
2,349,800 3%   Capital Improvement Project Receipts

33,275,500 35%   AHFC Corporate Receipts

93,874,470 100% Total Funding Source

FY2016 Authorized FY2016 Authorized FY2016 Authorized FY2016 Authorized
Total Corporate Receipts Federal Receipts CIP Receipts I/A & Other Receipts

38,686,258 94%   Personal Services 24,793,030 100%   Personal Services 12,110,835 87%   Personal Services 1,752,337 75%   Personal Services 30,056 0%

385,514 37%   Travel 305,863 40%   Travel 57,541 24%   Travel 0 0%   Travel 22,111 0%

14,747,343 94%   Contractual 6,906,960 99%   Contractual 7,592,564 90%   Contractual 0 0%   Contractual 247,819 0%

1,607,524 88%   Supplies 560,737 95%   Supplies 1,044,787 85%   Supplies 0 0%   Supplies 2,000 0%

324,336 99%   Equipment 136,913 99%   Equipment 187,423 99%   Equipment 0 0%   Equipment 0 0%

0 0%   Land/Building 0 0%   Land/Building 0 0%   Land/Building 0 0%   Land/Building 0 0%

32,553,566 96%   Grants 0 0%   Grants 32,177,382 98%   Grants 0 0%   Grants 376,184 43%

0 0%   Miscellaneous 0 0%   Miscellaneous 0 0%   Miscellaneous 0 0%   Miscellaneous 0 0%

88,304,542 94% Total: 32,703,503 98% Total: 53,170,532 93% Total: 1,752,337 75% Total: 678,170 58%

32,703,503 53,170,532

53,170,532 93%   Federal Receipts 0 0 Full-time PCNs: 313
678,170 58%   Inter-Agency & Other Receipts Part-time PCNs: 23

1,752,337 75%   Capital Improvement Project Receipts Seasonal PCNs: 14
32,703,503 98%   AHFC Corporate Receipts Total PCN's: 350

88,304,542 94% Total Funding Source

Unused FY2016 Unused FY2016 Unused FY2016 Unused FY2016
Total Corporate Receipts Federal Receipts CIP Receipts I/A & Other Receipts

(2,441,198) -6%   Personal Services (9,270) 0%   Personal Services (1,834,465) -13%   Personal Services (597,463) -25%   Personal Services 0 0%

(646,196) -63%   Travel (468,437) -60%   Travel (177,759) -76%   Travel 0 0%   Travel 0 0%

(944,176) -6%   Contractual (64,240) -1%   Contractual (879,936) -10%   Contractual 0 0%   Contractual 0 0%

(212,976) -12%   Supplies (28,863) -5%   Supplies (184,113) -15%   Supplies 0 0%   Supplies 0 0%

(2,764) -1%   Equipment (1,187) -1%   Equipment (1,577) -1%   Equipment 0 0%   Equipment 0 0%

0 0%   Land/Building 0 0%   Land/Building 0 0%   Land/Building 0 0%   Land/Building 0 0%

(1,322,618) -4%   Grants 0 0%   Grants (822,618) 0%   Grants 0 0%   Grants (500,000) -57%

0 0%   Miscellaneous 0 0%   Miscellaneous 0 0%   Miscellaneous 0 0%   Miscellaneous 0 0%

(5,569,928) -6% Total: (571,997) -2% Total: (3,900,468) -7% Total: (597,463) -25% Total: (500,000) -42%

(3,900,468) -7%   Federal Receipts
(500,000) -42%   Inter-Agency & Other Receipts
(597,463) -25%   Capital Improvement Project Receipts
(571,997) -2%   AHFC Corporate Receipts

(5,569,928) -6% Total Funding Source

AHFC Operations FY2016

FY2016 Final Authorized Expenditures

Final FY2016 Actuals (w/ Encumbrances)

Unused FY2016 Authority
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 Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Component  

 State of Alaska  
10/12/16 11:33 AM Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Component Page 1 

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Component 

 
Mission 

The mission of the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation is to provide Alaskans access to safe, quality, affordable 
housing. 

Results 
(Additional performance information is available on the web at https://omb.alaska.gov/results.) 

  

  

 

 

Core Services 
 Provide programs and service that are responsive to the diverse housing needs statewide 
 Increase and sustain homeownership 
 Increase special-needs housing 
 Manage finances to maximize Alaska Housing Finance Corporation's (AHFC) profits 
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 Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Component  

 State of Alaska  
10/12/16 11:33 AM Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Component Page 2 

 
Measures by Core Service 
(Additional performance information is available on the web at https://omb.alaska.gov/results.) 

1. Provide programs and service that are responsive to the diverse housing needs statewide 

 

 

2. Increase and sustain homeownership 

 

 

3. Increase special-needs housing 
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 Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Component  

 State of Alaska  
10/12/16 11:33 AM Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Component Page 3 

4. Manage finances to maximize Alaska Housing Finance Corporation's (AHFC) profits 

  

 Pending Audited Annual Financial Statements       *  Pending Audited Annual Financial Statements 
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Alaska Housing Finance Corporation 
Performance Management Program 

Key Challenges 
 

Overall Key Component Challenges for 2018 
 

Affordable Housing Issues: 

Affordable Housing issues continue to be a concern for the Corporation. According to the Dept. 
of Labor, average wage earnings in Alaska, adjusted for inflation, have been relatively flat since 
1994. Over the same period of time, the cost of utilities, rental rates and the price of new 
homes have increased substantially. Housing options that are affordable to the single wage 
earning family are limited. Using the federal standard of 30% of income as a measure of 
affordability, family incomes for low- to moderate- income households are not sufficient to 
support the rent needed for a private developer to borrow enough debt to build housing units. 
Rising home prices place homeownership farther out of reach. As a result, more families are 
doubling up in rentals, homelessness has increased and fewer younger families are able to 
afford the cost of moving from renting to homeownership. Coupled with baby boomers 
downsizing this will create increased demand for smaller units while demand for larger units 
decrease. In rural Alaska, the high demand for housing is compounded by shipping costs, lack 
of traditional housing markets, and the general lack of housing stock. Over-crowding and the 
issues that arise from this situation are extenuated. This situation creates a greater need for 
rental assistance for those more vulnerable households, and housing units in areas of the state 
where the housing stock is not being produced. 

Public Housing Division’s Moving to Work (MTW) plan: 

It is Alaska Housing Finance Corporation’s (AHFC) mission is to provide Alaskans access to safe, 
quality, affordable housing. The AHFC Public Housing Division continually seeks more cost-
effective solutions to meet the needs of Alaskan families who are unable to bridge the gap 
between their income and the costs of housing. Over the past three years AHFC’s Public 
Housing Division (PHD) has been putting into place its Rent Reform plan under the Department 
of Housing & Urban Development’s (HUD) Moving to Work program (MTW).  PHD is one of 39 
MTW agencies in the country, MTW is a demonstration program that encourages housing 
authorities to increase housing choices for low-income families, increase cost effectiveness, 
and encourage greater economic self-sufficiency.    

PHD has created a cutting edge program that meets the goals of MTW while providing 
continued support for our vulnerable populations.  Work-able families have moved to a stepped 
rent program in which working families will pay more of their share of the rent over five years, 
until they are time limited out.  The program has seen dramatic self-sufficiency results.  In two 
years the percentage of working families has increased by 13% and those working full time 
have increased by 7%.  Further gross incomes for Step households has increased from an 
average of $20,000 to $27,000.  For those on their third year of the Step program income has 
increased from $21,000 to $31,000.   

Alaskans supported by this program have benefited from a simplified rent structure and 
reduced paperwork, and working families will be able to keep more of the income they earn, 
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and will receive the tools they need to succeed through our Jumpstart Self-Sufficiency program.  
Due to the efficiencies from this program, we were also able to assist over three hundred more 
families over the past year, as participants pay a greater portion of their rent, we can take more 
families off our waiting lists.   

Implement Moving-to-Work activities  

Moving-to-Work (MTW) is a demonstration program that allows public housing authorities (PHAs) 
to design and test ways to: 

 Promote self-sufficiency among assisted families; 
 Achieve programmatic efficiency and reduce costs; and 
 Increase housing choice for low-income households. 

PHAs in the MTW demonstration have considerable flexibility in determining how to use Federal 
funds. For example, they can be permitted to combine funds from the Conventional Low Rent 
public housing operating and modernization programs and Housing Choice Voucher (HCV) 
tenant-based rental assistance program to meet the purposes of the demonstration. PHAs are 
also permitted to seek exemption from many existing public housing and HCV program rules 
and regulations. AHFC continues to use this program to implement many activities that are 
needed locally.   

Other Challenges include: 

Senior housing is an ongoing concern for the Corporation. Housing needs for senior Alaskans 
continues to grow larger as the senior population increases faster than affordable housing can 
be provided.  Developers, contractors, and nonprofit agencies are working with the Corporation 
to leverage funds and bring affordable housing and services to Alaska’s senior citizens. 
However, project development startup costs are high, and providers often are hesitant to go 
through the long expensive process recognizing that financial resources at the federal and state 
levels to address growing senior housing needs are shrinking, especially within special needs 
areas, which include seniors, the homeless, persons with HIV, and persons with disabilities. 

Rural Housing Developments continue to experience significant challenges. As state and federal 
funding sources contract, there is increasing pressure on our remaining housing programs to 
fund housing developments in rural parts of our State. The recent reductions in rural housing 
programs have limited the number of small communities that can be served, i.e.: 

 High costs (material, transportation, etc.); 
 Flat funding; 
 Limited growth rate of income; 
 A continued lack of affordable housing and shifting demographics from Rural to Urban; 
 Overcrowding of a significant percentage of existing housing stock; and 
 High energy costs/cash poor economies in Rural Alaska.  
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Prior Year’s Major Accomplishments  
For FY2016 

Overall Major Component Accomplishments in FY2016 
 
 

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation (AHFC) is pleased to report that the Corporation has again 
made substantial progress last year in addressing Alaska’s evolving housing needs. 

The Corporation accomplished its mission by offering Alaskans a menu of mortgage loan programs 
designed to help the State like: 

 A discounted interest rate for an energy efficient home; 

 AHFC’s Home Renovation Loan programs; or  

 AHFC's Closing Cost Assistance Program. 

AHFC administers a number of public housing programs and federal housing-related programs 
(funded primarily by grants from HUD) that assist seniors, persons with disabilities, homeless and 
low-income families secure a decent place to live. 

The Corporation is involved in a number of public service ventures approved by our board of 
directors such as: 

 Assisting rural school districts in providing housing to attract teachers to their local 
villages. 

 Conducting free seminars that empower individuals to make informed decisions when 
buying or selling a home; 

 Funding research at the Cold Climate Housing Research Center (CCHRC) to determine the 
best construction technologies for houses in cold climates; 

 Developing the Alaska Retrofit Information System (ARIS) database that captures AKWARM 
data to include residential and commercial building energy ratings, weatherization 
assessments, census, and legislative data and allows for evaluation, analysis and 
understanding of the impact of the state’s energy efficiency programs and requirements. 

The Corporation is ever mindful that changing conditions at the national, state and local community 
levels can (and often does) impact its business. Employment rates, cost of living, population 
migrations between rural and urban areas, or into or out of the state, and the housing market of 
specific Alaskan communities – all have consequences. They require us to remain flexible and ready 
to quickly adjust programs and procedures. 

For instance, AHFC developed a low cost building monitoring system (BMON) for using in 
determining real time energy use, troubleshooting systems which reduce maintenance costs, and to 
determine system sizing in designing replacement systems. Most of the cost of development has 
been recovered by installing smaller systems and energy savings. 

BMON tracks a wide range of data including building occupancy, temperature, electricity and fuel 
use, as well as information from multiple sources, including established weather stations, building 
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automation systems and databases. With the help of sensors that relay up-to-the-minute 
information, building systems can be monitored for proper operation, shutdown during unoccupied 
periods, and aid in design considerations and help troubleshoot operational difficulties. 

AHFC’s ability to generate the sizable amount of revenue necessary to pay for all the services it 
provides is linked to the Corporation’s ability to issue bonds at low-interest rates, then earn a return 
on the home mortgages it purchases. 

Revenues earned by the Corporation are re-invested in Alaska through targeted loan programs, 
grants for low-income, special needs, senior housing, and energy-efficiency programs. The income 
earning side of AHFC supports its public mission. Some of FY2016 accomplishments include: 

1. Provided $435.4 million to finance mortgages for about 1,698 Alaskan families. 

2. Provided $71.2 million to 392 families for low-interest rate loans under the “First-Time Home-
Buyer” program. 

3. Provided another $54.2 million in low interest rate mortgages to 223 Alaskans to purchase 
homes under the Rural Loan program. 

4. Provided $6.8 million for 19 Veterans to purchase homes under the Veterans Mortgage 
Program. 

5. In addition to these loan programs, last year AHFC invested $58.3 million to lower mortgage 
interest rates for 241 families who either qualified under the low-income family loan program, 
or who participated in AHFC’s energy efficiency home loan program. 

6. Families are being accommodated in the privately-owned, multi-family housing facilities 
financed by the Corporation last year.  Some of these multi-family complexes include 
apartment set-asides specifically for low-income families, the elderly, and for special needs 
individuals, including those with severe mental disorders. 

7. Assisted over 4,560 head of households each month with vouchers to help defray costs of 
leasing privately-owned rental units from participating landlords, under AHFC’s Housing Choice 
Voucher Program; 221 vouchers under the Veteran’s Administration and 45 vouchers under 
the Non-elderly with Disabilities program were also administered successfully. 

8. Additionally, over 13,500 individuals and/or families received help under the Corporation’s 
Homeless Assistance Program, GOAL Program, HOME Development, or any of a number of 
other grant programs that address housing requirements for Alaskans who have special 
needs. 

9. Rural families are benefiting from grants distributed to Native regional housing authorities and 
used to leverage additional dollars in federal funding. The state’s contribution is used for 
water and sewer systems, access roads and other infrastructure; while federal HUD money is 
being used to build homes. 

10. About 600 seniors and disabled individuals reside in the 11 senior facilities owned and 
operated by AHFC (with funding from HUD). 

11. Another 1,245 families live in our public housing facilities.  All are benefiting from the millions 
in renovations and utility upgrades that AHFC has undertaken in recent years. 
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12. The Loussac Place development project has been leased up to capacity this past year. The 
project is a 120-unit mixed-income property. The developments on the Mountain View and San 
Roberto properties, recently renamed Ridgeline Terrace and Susitna Square, have been 
completed and are nearly leased up to their capacities.  

13. The Weatherization program expensed $22.0 million in the past fiscal year.  Since April 2008, 
18,116 units have been weatherized.   

14. Although the Home Energy Rebate Program participation waitlist was closed, activity has 
resulted in 40,700 ratings to date.  Over 25,065 rebates have been paid out since the 
program started in April 2008.  The average rebate is $6,960. In the past fiscal year, $15.15 
million was paid out. The average annual energy saved is estimated at 34%. 

15. Since the FY2008 AHFC Energy Programs appropriation, the total number of housing units that 
have been retrofitted is 43,623, representing 17% of the eligible housing units Statewide. The 
increase in the estimate energy savings for this past fiscal year totals 192,419 MMBTUs, this 
increase bring the total annual savings to 3.7 trillion BTUs, equivalent to 633,729 barrels of 
oil. 

16. Under the Supplemental Housing Program, $7,754,809 grants were awarded to regional 
housing authorities throughout the State. Projects that included 96 new construction and 199 
rehab work were completed for units to provide safer, decent and more affordable housing.  

17. Sixteen of Alaska Housing Finance Corporation owned facilities are now on the Building 
Monitoring System (BMON.) Materials for 23 more buildings have been purchased and will be 
added this fiscal year. The Alaska Energy Authority has installed it on their building. The Alaska 
Native Tribal Heath Consortium has installed the system on 20 rural water/sewer plants and 
two other commercial facilities are using the system. 

Finally, last year AHFC made another substantial contribution of more than $25.9 million dollars into 
the state’s budget revenues through cash transfers, financing capital projects, and/or debt 
servicing. This increases our total cumulative contributions to the state to $1,957,183,600. 
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FY2018 Management Plan 
 

Partners in Achieving Results 
 
AHFC partners with a multitude of entities, including: commercial banks, Realtors, home 
builders, construction contractors; municipal, state and federal agencies and various nonprofit 
groups that deliver housing services across the state. 
 

 
Significant Changes in Results to be Delivered in FY2018 

 
AHFC is requesting an additional $3,503,400 federal authority for the Federal housing programs 
to provide additional administrative assistance to process Housing Assistance Payments and 
other program related expense. No increases are requested for Corporate Receipts. However, 
AHFC is reducing to $0 the budget for the Atwood State Office Building due to the anticipated 
transfer of ownership of the property in June 2017. 
 

 
Major Change Detail for FY2018 

 
AHFC Operations 
 
Changes from FY2017 Management Plan (OMB) 

 Add Federal funding for additional Admin/Maintenance support $3,503,400 
o Personal Services  $3,201,000 
o In-State Travel – Site Visits $59,100 
o Maintenance Contracts $224,900 
o Maintenance Material $18,400 

  Total Operations Changes: $3,503,400 

Current Operations FY2017 Funding Authority $94,660,500 
Proposed Operations FY2018 Funding Authority $98,163,900 

State Office Building (Atwood Building) 

Changes from FY2017 Management Plan (OMB) 

 Reduction (Corporate Receipts) -$100,000 
 

  Total State Office Building Changes: -$100,000 

 

Current State Office Building FY2017 Funding Authority $100,000 
Proposed State Office Building FY2018 Funding Authority $0 
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Alaska Corporation for Affordable Housing (ACAH)  
 
Changes from FY2017 Management Plan (OMB) 

 No Changes  $0 
 

  Total ACAH Changes: $0 
 

Current ACAH FY2017 Funding Authority $479,400 
Proposed ACAH FY2018 Funding Authority $479,400 

FY2018 Operating Bill - Narrative Section 
 

   * Sec. 9. ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION. (a) The board of directors of the Alaska 
Housing Finance Corporation anticipates that $30,448,400 of the adjusted net income from the 
second preceding fiscal year will be available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2016. 

(b)  A portion of the amount set out in (a) of this section for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2015, will be retained by the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation for the following 
purposes in the following estimated amounts:  

(1)  $1,000,000 for debt service on University of Alaska, Anchorage, dormitory 
construction, authorized under ch. 26, SLA 1996;  

(2)  $7,217,757 for debt service on the bonds described under ch. 1, SSSLA 
2002;  

(3)  $3,786,256 for debt service on the bonds authorized under sec. 4, ch. 120, 
SLA 2004. 

(c)  After deductions for the items set out in (b) of this section, $0 of the remainder of the 
amount set out in (a) of this section is available for appropriation.  

(d)  After deductions for the items set out in (b) of this section and deductions for 
appropriations for operating and capital purposes are made, any remaining balance of the 
amount set out in (a) of this section for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, is appropriated to 
the budget reserve fund (AS 37.05.540(a)). 

(e)  All unrestricted mortgage loan interest payments, mortgage loan commitment fees, 
and other unrestricted receipts received by or accrued to the Alaska Housing Finance 
Corporation during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, and all income earned on assets of the 
corporation during that period are appropriated to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation to 
hold as corporate receipts for the purposes described in AS 18.55 and AS 18.56. The 
corporation shall allocate its corporate receipts between the Alaska housing finance revolving 
fund (AS 18.56.082) and senior housing revolving fund (AS 18.56.710(a)) under procedures 
adopted by the board of directors. 

(f)  The sum of $800,000,000 is appropriated from the corporate receipts appropriated 
to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation and allocated between the Alaska housing finance 
revolving fund (AS 18.56.082) and senior housing revolving fund (AS 18.56.710(a)) under (e) of 
this section to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, 
for housing loan programs not subsidized by the corporation.  

(g)  The sum of $30,000,000 is appropriated from the portion of the corporate receipts 
appropriated to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation and allocated between the Alaska 
housing finance revolving fund (AS 18.56.082) and senior housing revolving fund 
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(AS 18.56.710(a)) under (e) of this section that is derived from arbitrage earnings to the Alaska 
Housing Finance Corporation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, for housing loan 
programs and projects subsidized by the corporation.  

Narrative Descriptions for  
Changes Records from FY2017  

 
AHFC Operations 

Changes from FY2017 Management Plan (OMB) 

Add Federal funding for additional Administrative/Maintenance Expense authority - $3,503,400 
AHFC will receive an additional $3,503,400 federal funds from HUD to administer the federal 
housing programs. Therefore, AHFC is requesting an additional $3,503,400 federal authority for 
the Federal housing programs to provide additional administrative assistance to process 
Housing Assistance Payments and other program related expenses.  
 
AHFC’s housing programs helps eligible low-income Alaskans lease privately owned rental 
units from participating landlords. The Alaska Housing Finance Corporation (AHFC) Public 
Housing Division administers these programs in 15 communities throughout Alaska. 
 
Families whose income is at or below 50 percent of the area median income are 
encouraged to apply. Income limits are set by HUD and are based on family size and the 
community where the family resides. Families may apply at any AHFC voucher program 
location with an open waiting list. 
 
Subject to meeting program and income requirements, the family is placed on an AHFC 
waiting list based on date and time of application. As vouchers, or housing units become 
available, families are invited to a briefing session, provided detailed information about the 
program, and issued a voucher or lease and AHFC owned unit. 
 
Once a family finds and leases an AHFC-owned or -approved rental unit, AHFC breaks the 
rent into a family portion and a subsidy portion. Families pay their portion of the rent directly 
to their landlord. AHFC pays the subsidy portion directly to the landlord or uses the subsidy 
to operate AHFC-owned housing units. 
 
Increased Federal expense authority - $3,503,900: 

o Personal Services  $3,201,000 
o In-State Travel – Site Visits $59,100 
o Maintenance Contracts $224,900 
o Maintenance Material $18,400 

  Total Operations Changes: $3,503,400 

Current Operations FY2017 Funding Authority $94,660,500 
Proposed Operations FY2018 Funding Authority $98,163,900 
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State Office Building (Atwood Building) 
Changes from FY2017 Management Plan (OMB) 

 
Reduction           -$100,000 
 
The Atwood building’s debt service is scheduled to be completed prior to the start of FY2018 
and ownership will be transferred to the State. Since ownership will be with the Department of 
Administration, AHFC will no longer have the responsibility of collecting rents and transferring 
the proceeds to the State. 

Current State Office Building FY2017 Funding Authority $100,000 
Proposed State Office Building FY2018 Funding Authority $0 

 
 

Alaska Corporation for Affordable Housing (ACAH) 
Changes from FY2017 Management Plan (OMB) 

 
No Changes           $0 
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Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Budget Summary
FY2018 Budget Worksheet

October 10, 2016

Public Rural FY2018 FY2018 Total Total
Operations Housing Housing Total Transfer Inc/Dec Change FY2018

Salaries 20,134,764 17,847,535  3,115,101   41,097,400 -               3,201,000  3,201,000  44,298,400         
Travel 431,091       274,409       30,500        736,000       -               59,100        59,100        795,100               

Contractual 8,208,575    6,314,893    254,732      14,778,200 -               224,900     224,900     15,003,100         
Supplies 687,950       1,232,800    16,050        1,936,800    -               18,400        18,400        1,955,200           

Equipment 138,100       174,000       -                312,100       -               -               -               312,100               
Grants -                 35,000,000  800,000      35,800,000 -               -               -               35,800,000         

Total Budget: 29,600,480 60,843,637  4,216,383   94,660,500 -               3,503,400  3,503,400  98,163,900         

Corporate 27,218,532 3,225,807    1,995,361   32,439,700 -               -               -               32,439,700         
Federal 2,381,948    56,689,052  -                59,071,000 -               3,503,400  3,503,400  62,574,400         

Interagency -                 -                 800,000      800,000       -               -               -               800,000               
CIP -                 928,778       1,421,022   2,349,800    -               -               -               2,349,800           

Total Funding Sources: 29,600,480 60,843,637  4,216,383   94,660,500 -               3,503,400  3,503,400  98,163,900         

-                 Increase/(Decrease) 3.70%
-               

Housing Operations -                 3,025,683    -                3,025,683    (2,675,673) 2,675,673  -               3,025,683           
Project-based Operations -                 21,546,600  -                21,546,600 -               485,151     485,151     22,031,751         

Administrative Services 6,596,362    -                 -                6,596,362    (694,090)    -               (694,090)    5,902,272           

Information Services 4,535,140    -                 -                4,535,140    1,227,678  -               1,227,678  5,762,818           
Executive Office 1,763,282    -                 -                1,763,282    67,245        -               67,245        1,830,527           
Human Resources 1,346,632    -                 -                1,346,632    1,840          -               1,840          1,348,472           
Governmental Relations 1,749,248    -                 -                1,749,248    -               -               -               1,749,248           
Internal Audit 1,597,433    -                 -                1,597,433    8,865          -               8,865          1,606,298           

Unallocated -                 -                 -                -                 -               -               -               -                        
Budget 2,330,900    -                 -                2,330,900    8,865          -               8,865          2,339,765           
Board 65,878          -                 -                65,878          8,475          -               8,475          74,353                 
Finance 1,004,457    -                 -                1,004,457    3,680          -               3,680          1,008,137           
Accounting 2,535,104    35,000,000  -                37,535,104 366,446     -               366,446     37,901,550         
Facilities Mgmt -                 1,271,354    -                1,271,354    700,000     342,576     1,042,576  2,313,930           
Planning & Program Dev. 2,116,412    -                 -                2,116,412    2,760          -               2,760          2,119,172           
Research & Rural Dev. -                 -                 4,216,383   4,216,383    -               -               -               4,216,383           
Mortgage 2,785,405    -                 -                2,785,405    610,418     -               610,418     3,395,823           
Servicing 1,174,227    -                 -                1,174,227    363,491     -               363,491     1,537,718           

Total Departments: 29,600,480 60,843,637  4,216,383   94,660,500 -               3,503,400  3,503,400  98,163,900         
From Total Funding Sources: 29,600,480 60,843,637  4,216,383   94,660,500 -               3,503,400  3,503,400  98,163,900         

-                 -                 -                -                 -               -               -               0                           

Full-time PCNs: 144               147               22                 313               -               -               -               313                      
Part-time PCNs: -                 23                  -                23                  -               -               -               23                         
Seasonal PCNs: -                 14                  -                14                  -               -               -               14                         

Total PCNs: 144               184               22                 350               -               -               -               350                      

FY2017

Department Detail

 **** Draft ****   **** Draft ****   **** Draft ****
*** Component: Operations ***
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Anchorage State Office Building (A-SOB) Budget Summary
FY2018 Budget Worksheet           **** Draft ****   **** Draft ****   **** Draft ****

October 3, 2016
.

FY2018 FY2018 Total Total
Operations Total Transfer Inc/Dec Change FY2018

Salaries -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                
Travel -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

Contractual 100,000       -                -               100,000       -             (100,000)    (100,000)    -                
Supplies -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

Equipment -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                
Grants -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

Total Budget: 100,000       -                -               100,000       -             (100,000)    (100,000)    -                

Corporate 100,000       -                -               100,000       -             (100,000)    (100,000)    -                
Federal -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

Interagency -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                
CIP -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

Total Funding Sources: 100,000       -                -               100,000       -             (100,000)    (100,000)    -                

-                Increase/(Decrease) -100.00%
-              

Operations 100,000       -                -               100,000       -             (100,000)    (100,000)    -                

Total Departments: 100,000       -                -               100,000       -             (100,000)    (100,000)    -                
From Total Funding Sources: 100,000       -                -               100,000       -             (100,000)    (100,000)    -                

-                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

Full-time PCNs: -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                
Part-time PCNs: -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                
Seasonal PCNs: -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

Total PCNs: -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

FY2017

Department Detail
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Alaska Corporation for Affordable Housing (ACAH) Budget Summary
FY2018 Budget Worksheet           **** Draft ****   **** Draft ****   **** Draft ****

October 3, 2016
.

Public Rural FY2018 FY2018 Total Total
Operations Housing Housing Total Transfer Inc/Dec Change FY2018

Salaries -                264,900       -               264,900       -             -              -              264,900       
Travel -                25,000         -               25,000         -             -              -              25,000         

Contractual -                125,000       -               125,000       -             -              -              125,000       
Supplies -                29,500         -               29,500         -             -              -              29,500         

Equipment -                35,000         -               35,000         -             -              -              35,000         
Grants -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

Total Budget: -                479,400       -               479,400       -             -              -              479,400       

Corporate -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                
Federal -                307,200       -               307,200       -             -              -              307,200       

Interagency -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                
CIP -                172,200       -               172,200       -             -              -              172,200       

Total Funding Sources: -                479,400       -               479,400       -             -              -              479,400       

-                Increase/(Decrease) 100.00%
-              

Operations -                479,400       -               479,400       -             -              -              479,400       

Total Departments: -                479,400       -               479,400       -             -              -              479,400       
From Total Funding Sources: -                479,400       -               479,400       -             -              -              479,400       

-                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

Full-time PCNs: -                2                    -               2                   -             -              -              2                   
Part-time PCNs: -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                
Seasonal PCNs: -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

Total PCNs: -                2                    -               2                   -             -              -              2                   

FY2017

Department Detail
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FY 2018 Short List 9-26-2016
***AHFC Corporate Dividend is Preliminary Estimate Until GASB State Pension Liability is Settled

Federal Other GF/MH MHTAAR State GF Corp Total

Programs/Projects

***Preliminary Estimate of AHFC FY2016 @ 75% of Adjusted Net Income: $30,448.4 $30,448.4

Transfer Type Funding

   UAA Student Hsg Debt Service (FY1999 - FY2024) $1,000.0 $1,000.0

   State Capital Project Bonds (FY2005 - FY2041) $3,786.3 $3,786.3

   PHD Capital Project Bonds (FY2003 - FY2022) $7,217.8 $7,217.8

Total Other (Transfer Type) Funding: $12,004.1 $12,004.1

1    Rental Assistance for Victims - Empowering Choice (1330)* $1,500.0 $1,500.0

2    Housing Loan Prg/Teacher/Health/Pub. Safety (2020)   $1,750.0 $1,750.0

3    Cold Climate Housing Research Center (CCHRC) (2260) $1,000.0 $1,000.0

4    Senior Housing Development Program    $1,000.0 $1,000.0

5    HUD Federal HOME Grant Program (2000) $3,750.0 $750.0 $4,500.0

6    HUD Capital Fund Program (CFP) (1190) $2,500.0 $2,500.0

7    Federal & Other Competitive Grants (1600) $13,700.0 $1,500.0 $15,200.0

8    Competitive Grants for Public Housing (1500) $750.0 $350.0 $1,100.0

9    Supplemental Housing Development Program (2200) $3,000.0 $3,000.0

10    Energy Program - Weatherization (2230) $1,500.0  $4,950.0 $6,450.0

1    Homeless Assistance Program (2040) $850.0 $1,050.0 $3,355.7 $2,644.3 $7,900.0

2    Beneficiary & Special Needs Housing (2030)  $1,500.0 $1,500.0

Total AHFC's Capital Project Budget:  $22,200.0 $1,500.0 $850.0 $1,050.0 $3,355.7 $18,444.3 $47,400.0

Grand Total Capital Budget Project with Debt Service Funding:  $22,200.0 $1,500.0 $850.0 $1,050.0 $3,355.7 $30,448.4 $59,404.1

Total AHFC Funding Cap:  $30,448.4

Over/(Under):  $0.0

State GF Needed for AHFC Programs: $3,355.7
State GF for Energy Programs: $0.0

MHTAAR & State GF Mental Health Programs: $1,900.0
Other Funds / (Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse Treatment and Prevention Fund:)* $1,500.0

AHFC Corporate Dividends  & Debt Service: $30,448.4

Total State UGF, AK Capital & AHFC: $37,204.1
Total Federal: $22,200.0

Total: $59,404.1

Preliminary DRAFT - FY2018 Capital Budget Request

Pre-Board Capital Budget

@ October 5, 2016
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Capital Projects & Program Synopsis 
 
The Capital Budget is a plan for the distribution of AHFC’s financial resources for items that have 
an anticipated life exceeding one year and a cost exceeding $25,000. Unlike the Operating 
Budget which lapses at the end of one year, capital budget appropriations lapse only if funds 
remain after the project is completed, and/or if funds are lapsed administratively or legislatively, 
usually after five years. 
 
AHFC Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) reflects the needs of the Corporation and the pursuit of 
its mission through the Goals and Objectives of the Corporation’s Strategic Plan. Departments 
review prior Capital budgets to determine if there are any unfinished projects/programs that need 
to be completed or extended.  
 
This Capital Budget was developed by AHFC staff and recommended for inclusion in the 
Governor’s budget submission to the Legislature. Each project/program has been reviewed, 
prioritized and presented to the AHFC Board of Directors for approval. The Board will pass a 
resolution approving AHFC’s proposed budget and instructed the Chief Executive Officer to submit 
the budget to the Governor’s Office of Management and Budget (OMB) through the Department of 
Revenue. 
 
1. Rental Assistance for Victims – Empowering Choice Housing Program (ECHP) – $1,500,000 

Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse Treatment and Prevention Funds to address the needs of 
homeless or near-homeless families who are victims of domestic violence or sexual assault. 
These same families might otherwise qualify economically for the federal Housing Choice 
Voucher program. However, because demand for vouchers far exceeds supply, the targeted 
families are unlikely to receive assistance in time to address their immediate needs. AHFC 
will administer the funds through essentially the same mechanisms and same locations as 
the federal Housing Choice Voucher program. 
 

2. Housing Loan Program - Teacher/Health/Public Safety Housing – $1,750,000 in AHFC 
Corporate Dividend funding to allow AHFC to continue current programs and expand 
business opportunities with new Teacher Housing, Health Professionals, and Public Safety 
housing programs.   

 
3. Cold Climate Housing Research Center – $1,000,000 in AHFC Corporate Dividend Receipts 

for a designated grant to the Cold Climate Housing Research Center to conduct housing 
construction research, analysis, and information dissemination among the housing industry 
and the public. Data gathering and analysis is continually being related to energy efficiency 
technology for homes constructed in northern building and market conditions. 

 
 
 

FY2018 Budget Presentation - 10-26-2016 Page 93 of 106 FY2018 Draft Budget

DR
AF

T

pgraber
Text Box



 

 
4. Senior Citizens Housing Development Program – $1,000,000 in AHFC Corporate Dividend 

Receipts for the development of senior citizen housing. Competitively awarded grants are 
provided for the purchase of building sites, site preparation, materials, construction, and 
rehabilitation of existing housing. Organizations qualified to apply include municipalities and 
public or private nonprofit corporations. 
 

5. HUD Federal HOME Grant Program – $4,500,000 including $3,750,000 Federal (HUD) and 
$750,000 AHFC Corporate Dividend matching funds for the HOME Investment Partnership 
Program. The purpose of the HOME program is to expand the supply of affordable, low- and 
moderate- income housing and to strengthen the State’s ability to design and implement 
strategies to achieve an adequate supply of safe, energy-efficient, and affordable housing in 
the balance of the State. The Municipality of Anchorage has their own separate HOME 
program. 

 
6. HUD Capital Fund Program (CFP) – $2,500,000 Federal (HUD) grants that provides Public 

Housing Authorities with funds each year to help build, operate, maintain, renovate or 
modernize public housing units. These funds have flexibility under the Moving-To-Work 
(MTW) program and may be used in conjunction with other MTW programs, including helping 
fund new affordable housing. This request is intended to cover the spending authority 
required for the amount of funds anticipated to be available this next fiscal year, including 
any other financial incentives that may become available as a “High Performing” public 
housing authority. 

 
7. Federal and Other Competitive Grants – $15,200,000 including $13,700,000 Federal (HUD, 

USDA, DOE), or other private funds, and $1,500,000 AHFC Corporate Dividend for matching 
available housing grants. Nationwide, grants are made available annually by the Federal 
government or private institutions or foundations that target the housing needs of low-
income families, special needs groups, senior citizens, the mentally ill, disabled, the 
homeless, and others. In cases where grants require a match, AHFC funds will be used to 
the extent necessary. Grant funds received are often passed through to local nonprofit 
organizations, municipalities, and other organizations that deliver housing-related services. 
This year’s request includes an increment of anticipated federal funding for two new one-
time programs that include: $3,000,000 - National Housing Trust and $7,700,000 – HUD’s 
Section 811 program funding. 

 
8. Competitive Grants for Public Housing – $1,100,000 including $750,000 Federal (HUD, 

USDA, DOE), or other private funds, and $350,000 AHFC Corporate Dividend for matching 
funds available housing grants for public housing facilities and residents. Annually, HUD 
makes available grants that target the needs of public housing facilities and residents in 
areas such as crime and substance abuse prevention and economic self-sufficiency. When 
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required, AHFC will provide the needed match.  Some of the funds received will be passed 
through to local nonprofit organizations that deliver the services. 

 
9. Supplemental Housing Development Program – $3,000,000 in AHFC Corporate Dividend 

Receipts to construct decent, safe and sanitary housing through regional housing 
authorities. Funds are used to cover housing development costs related to water 
distribution; sewer hookups; electrical distribution systems; road construction to project site; 
site development; and energy efficiency improvements. 

 
10. AHFC’s Energy Programs Weatherization – $6,450,000 including $4,950,000 in AHFC 

Corporate Dividend Receipts and $1,500,000 in Federal U. S. Department of Energy (DOE) 
funds to assist low- and moderate- income families attain decent, safe and affordable 
housing through the weatherization and rehabilitation of existing homes. These funds 
provide energy efficiency upgrades to homes using the latest building science tools to target 
heat loss areas and correct them.  Installed measures must be cost effective.  The program 
addresses health and safety through tune ups for heating systems, electrical and chimney 
repairs and woodstove improvements.  
 
 

***Mental Health Bill *** 
 
 
 

1. Homeless Assistance Program – $7,900,000 including $2,644,300 in AHFC Corporate 
Dividend, $850,000 General Fund/Mental Health (GF/MH) , $1,050,000 Mental Health 
Trust Authority (MHTAAR), and $3,355,700 General Fund receipt authority to grant local 
communities/agencies to: 1) provide safe shelter for persons experiencing homelessness; 2) 
provide assistance to households transitioning from homelessness to permanent housing or 
to households at risk of displacement due to financial hardship; and, 3) help develop 
community strategies and  programs designed to reduce homelessness. All funds will be 
combined and administered as one program by AHFC.   
 

2. Beneficiary & Special Needs Housing – $1,500,000 in AHFC Corporate Dividend Receipts for 
a continuing program to serve populations with special housing needs. The program 
provides funds to Alaskan nonprofit service providers to increase housing opportunities for 
Mental Health Trust beneficiaries and other special needs populations throughout the state. 
The funds may be used for housing development and/or services designed to achieve long-
term residential stability. 
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ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION 
 

Resolution No. 16-30 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE ALASKA HOUSING 
FINANCE CORPORATION AUTHORIZING 
AHFC TO SUBMIT THE FY2018 OPERATING 
AND CAPITAL BUDGETS THROUGH THE 
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE TO THE 
GOVERNOR’S OFFICE FOR SUBMITTAL TO 
THE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
WHEREAS, the Budget Director of the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation has 
prepared the proposed FY2018 Operating and Capital budgets submitted by staff; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Budget Director presented the proposed FY2018 Operating and Capital 
budgets to the Executive Office; 
 
WHEREAS, the Executive Director reviewed and discussed the budgets with the Office 
of Management and Budget on September 26, 2016; and 
 
WHEREAS, this budget complies with HUD’s Asset Management format with project-
based Asset Management Properties (AMPs), as well as, the Central Office Cost Center 
(COCC) concept; and 
 
WHEREAS, the AHFC Dividend to the State, according to the established Transfer Plan, 
has been calculated at $30,448,400 (Contingent on final Audited Financials); and 
 
WHEREAS, the Executive Office, after carefully considering funding levels developed by 
staff, recommends to the full Board of Directors, the proposed Operating and Capital 
budgets developed for FY2018; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Alaska Housing 
Finance Corporation that the FY2018 Operating and Capital budget request be hereby 
approved for submission and authorizes the Executive Director to submit these budgets 
through the Department of Revenue to the Office of Management and Budget for 
inclusion in the Governor’s Budget submitted to the State Legislature. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED by the Board of the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation this 
Twenty-sixth day of October, 2016. 
 
 
                                                              
Brent LeValley - Board Chair 
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Current Month 1 Year Ago 2 Years Ago 1 Year Ago 2 Years Ago

09/30/16 09/30/15 09/30/14 % Change % Change

Total Mortgage Portfolio 2,821,517,455      2,691,382,949      2,563,827,596      5% 10% 

Mortgage Changes (through FY) 30,611,960 42,135,952 43,049,000 (27%) (29%)

Mortgage Average Rate % 4.68% 4.73% 4.89% (1%) (4%)

Delinquency % (30+ Days) 3.72% 4.10% 5.13% (9%) (27%)

Foreclosure % (Annualized) 0.29% 0.40% 0.56% (28%) (48%)

Total Bonds Outstanding 2,157,020,000      2,126,120,000      2,291,415,000      1% (6%)

Bond Changes (through FY) 135,690,000 (14,060,000) 12,870,000 1065% 954% 

Bond Average Rate % 3.60% 3.65% 3.74% (1%) (4%)

Unhedged Variable Rate % 8.8% 8.9% 8.3% (1%) 6% 

Mortgage/Bond Spread % 1.07% 1.08% 1.15% (1%) (7%)

Mortgage/Bond Ratio 1.31                      1.27                      1.12                      3% 17% 

Total Cash & Investments 720,464,187         856,407,277         1,066,160,280      (16%) (32%)

Annualized Return % 0.62% 0.46% 0.45% 34% 37% 

ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION
Finance Board Report

SEPTEMBER 2016
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Current Year 1 Year Ago 2 Years Ago 1 Year Ago 2 Years Ago
FY2016 Q4 * FY2015 Q4 FY2014 Q4 % Change % Change

Mortgage and Loan Revenue 128,942 126,140 120,740 2% 7% 
Externally Funded Programs 123,782 146,236 163,739 (15%) (24%)
Total Investment Income 5,797 6,026 9,019 (4%) (36%)
Rental Revenues 10,707 9,342 8,951 15% 20% 
Other Revenues 4,952 2,355 5,637 110% (12%)

Total Operating Revenues 274,180 290,099 308,086 (5%) (11%)

Interest Expenses 70,357 75,349 81,184 (7%) (13%)
Housing Grants and Subsidies 107,054 125,222 149,188 (15%) (28%)
Operations and Administration 58,373 53,287 58,771 10% (1%)
Rental Expenses 15,634 17,086 14,159 (8%) 10% 
Other Expenses 8,561 10,650 8,169 (20%) 5% 

Total Operating Expenses 259,979 281,594 311,471 (8%) (17%)
Total Operating Income/(Loss) 14,201 8,505 (3,385) 67% 520% 

State Contributions (149) (3,825) (1,380) 96% 89% 
Change in Net Position 14,052 4,680 (4,765) 200% 395% 
Adjusted Change Net Position 40,598 34,567 25,412 17% 60% 
Dividend (75% Adjusted CINP) 30,448 25,925 19,059 17% 60% 

Total Assets/Deferred Outflows 3,930,554 3,916,302 4,055,203 0% (3%)
Total Liabilities/Deferred Inflows 2,431,021 2,430,821 2,545,295 0% (4%)

Net Position 1,499,533 1,485,481 1,509,908 1% (1%)
*  FY 2016 financial statements are not audited because final GASB 68 numbers for our portion of the state's net pension liability have not been audited yet.

ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION
Financial Statement Report

SEPTEMBER 2016
(in Thousands of Dollars)
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Public Housing Operations Update 
October 2016 
 

 
 

 

 

  
  

 

  

52% 54%

60%

39% 40%
44%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

2013 2014 2015

Breakdown of Working Step Households (2013 ‐ 2016)

Working at  least part‐time Working 32+ hours per week



 

  
2 

Operations Updates: 
 Conducted Annual Statewide Staff training, instruction included facilities management, voucher 

housing quality standards review, and a day long Mental Health First Aid course to give staff skills in 
assessing client needs  

 Step Program Evaluation began, including focus group discussions and data download analysis. 
 Submitted applications for the Governor’s Great Alaska Energy Challenge for several locations 

statewide 
 Average gross income for Step households has increased from $20k to $27k since 2014.  For those 

currently on Step 3, it has increased from $21k to $31k (48%) 
 

Facilities Management & Construction Updates:  
 

 Bethel – Foundation Project: Final inspection complete; punch list generated; coordinator and 
contractor discussing timeline to repair (awaiting cost impact of design error) (Slow to no change). 

 Fairbanks – Golden Ages Sprinkler/Fire Alarm, work ongoing with sprinkler subcontractor mobilizing 
week of 8/8/2016 to install new devices and wire guards, RFP to contractor for new water service, 
Fairbanks Right-of –Way department is closed for winter, and the contract is in winter shut down. 

 Juneau –Local Staff is working to complete VCA/ADA upgrades to the Riverbend property (one unit left 
to upgrade resident being relocated this month), EMTs project being prepared to correct the VCA/ADA 
site work at Cedar Park for nest Summer construction season (continuing progress). 

 Wrangell – Contacting City of Wrangell to add paving work for Etolin Heights to their contract with 
SECON (work complete). 

 Sitka – Swan Lake Security system upgrade/replacement contract is being developed for an informal 
ITB (No Change); Project being created to remediate site imperfections from abandon piles at Paxton 
Manor and inconsistent site settling (adjusting scope for third party contractor). 

 Valdez – Harris Sand and Gravel currently working to correct site drainage issues and remove and 
replace areas of flexible and nonflexible paving’s, contract to be completed at the end of August, 
contract was extended to the end of September, work is now complete. 

 Cordova – Project Siding/Soffit/Window replacement at Sunset View; RFP from Wolverine Supply is 
working on the finalization of the construction drawings, 90% of the windows are replaced, east wall 
is being sided.  

 Anchorage –Scattered site infrastructure repair/replacement project is in progress, contractor 
encountered delays project has been extended, contractor is 95% complete, one additional property 
was added; Chugach Manor Sprinkler/Fire Alarm upgrade project has schematic design due before 
23 October. 

 Facilities Management Extraordinary Maintenance Team (Road Crew): EMT Crew is now back to two 
Mechanics; Ptarmigan Park side walk repair project has been determined to be too large for the EMT’s 
and is being developed for work next summer construction season, EMT’s will support with site control 
and resident safety measures; Alpine Terrace building exterior painting project is developed work to 
commence in the spring; EMT’s have been helping a local AMP with a unit Modifications; Nome 
maintenance shop interior wall framing to start third week of October; Alpine Terrace Unit remediation 
and rehab to start first week of November; Team is currently in Juneau replacing a 275 gallon indirect 
water heater with two 85 gallon units at the Mt View Senior complex.  
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Estimated Units: 1,508

Estimated Units: 395

Research and Rural Development 

3,320

211
New Home Rebate
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8.31.16

Initial Ratings

Rebates

40,936

25,295
Home Energy Rebate

Initial Ratings Rebates

Healthy Home Evaluator Training

During the week of October 10-14, Research and Rural Development hosted a stakeholder meeting and Healthy Home Evaluator (HHE) 

training for weatherization and health professionals in response to a national initiative to include home evaluations under Medicaid. 

Supplemental Housing Development Grant Program

$2.25 million, the total FY17 state appropriation, was awarded to nine Regional Housing Authorities. 

Building Monitoring System 

Primarily developed to pinpoint energy waste, AHFC's Building Monitoring System has recently been used to diagnose operations and 

maintenance efficiencies as well as aid in building and system design considerations. 16 AHFC properties currently have the system 

installed with additional properties planned.

Great Alaska Energy Challenge

A competition among State of Alaska facilities to reduce energy usage over a six month period (Oct 16 - Mar 17). 6 AHFC buildings are 

entered into the contest

Notice of Funding Availability for Efficiency Projects

Up to $10,000, total funding allocation of $150,000 from a Department of Energy Competitive Award, is being made available to public 

facility owners for developing energy efficiency upgrade projects. Eligible entities include school districts, regional education attendance 

areas, tribes, and municipalities with a population of 20,000 or less.

8.31.16

8.31.16

October 26, 2016 Board Report



 

 

 

Planning and Program Development Update 
October, 2016 

 

 
 

 
 

Since the last Board Meeting, our Department has: 

 Provided staffing support for the Alaska Council on the Homeless. 

 Hosted Applicant Training workshops for the THHP and GOAL rounds. 

 Submitted the Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER) to the 

Department of Housing and Urban Development for AHFC’s Federal Grant Programs. 

 Consolidated six operating and support service grant programs into a single award 

administration format for agencies with multiple activities funded through AHFC.  This has 

eliminated over 30 redundant award agreements for AHFC and its partner agencies.  



             

   AHFC BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 SCHEDULE 2016   

Please note that all dates/locations may be subject to change March 22, 2016 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
January 27, 2016 (AHFC regular & AHCC Annual) CANCELLED 
 
February 24, 2016 (Audit Committee, AHCC (Membership & BOD) 
Annuals & AHFC Regular) 
 
April 27, 2016 (AHFC Regular)  
 
May 25, 2016 (AHFC Regular) 
 
June 29, 2016 (Audit Committee & AHFC Regular)  
 
July 27, 2016 BOD (AHFC Regular)  
 
August 24, 2016 (AHFC Annual) 
  
October 26, 2016  

Audit Committee &  
ACAH Membership &  
ACAH BOD Annual &  
AHFC Regular 

 
November 30, 2016 (NTSC Annual & AHFC regular)  

 
 



             

   AHFC BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 SCHEDULE 2017 DRAFT   

Please note that all dates/locations may be subject to change September 28, 2016 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
January 25, 2017 (AHFC regular & Audit Committee & AHCC 
Annual Membership & Board) 
 
February 22, 2017 (AHFC Regular) 
 
April 26, 2017 (AHFC Regular & Audit Committee)  
 
May 31, 2017 (AHFC Regular) 
 
June 28, 2017 in FAIRBANKS (AHFC Regular)  
 
July 26, 2017 BOD (AHFC Regular & Audit Committee)  
 
August 23, 2017 (AHFC Annual) 
  

 (NCSHA Annual Conference September dates TBD) 
 
October 25, 2017 (AHFC Regular & Audit Committee & ACAH 
Annual Membership & Board) 
 
November 29, 2017 (AHFC Regular & NTSC Annual 
Membership and Board)  
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